
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Angela Brogden
Tel: 24 74553

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITIZENS AND COMMUNITIES)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Monday, 13th February, 2017 at 10.00 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 B Anderson (Chair) Adel and Wharfedale;
C Campbell Otley and Yeadon;
R Grahame Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;

M Harland Kippax and Methley;
G Hyde Killingbeck and Seacroft;

J Illingworth Kirkstall;
K Maqsood Gipton and Harehills;

M Robinson Harewood;
R. Stephenson Harewood;

K Wakefield Kippax and Methley;
N Walshaw Headingley;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 9 JANUARY 2017

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 9th January 2017.

1 - 6

7  UPDATE ON IMPACT OF WELFARE REFORM

To receive an update report from the Assistant 
Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) on 
how the Government’s programme of welfare 
reforms has affected residents in Leeds.

7 - 20

8  INQUIRY INTO UNIVERSAL CREDIT - 
TRACKING OF SCRUTINY 
RECOMMENDATIONS

To receive a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support presenting a progress update 
on the implementation of the recommendations 
arising from the inquiry into Universal Credit.

21 - 
56



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

9  DEVELOPMENT OF A REVISED COUNCIL TAX 
SUPPORT SCHEME – FORMAL RESPONSE TO 
THE SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS

To receive a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support presenting the formal 
response to the recommendations arising from the 
Scrutiny Board’s recent review on the development 
of a revised Council Tax Support Scheme.

57 - 
62

10  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Board’s work schedule for the 
forthcoming municipal year.

63 - 
68

11  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Monday, 13 March 2017 at 10.00 am (Pre-meeting 
for all Board Members at 9.30 am)

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers 
and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end 
at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 13th February, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITIZENS AND COMMUNITIES)

MONDAY, 9TH JANUARY, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor B Anderson in the Chair

Councillors C Campbell, R Grahame, 
M Harland, G Hyde, J Illingworth, 
M Robinson, R. Stephenson, K Wakefield 
and N Walshaw

53 Late Items 

There were no late items.

54 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

55 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor Maqsood.

56 Minutes - 7 November 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7th November 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

57 Performance Report 

The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) 
presented information on the Citizens and Communities directorate’s 
contribution to the delivery of the Best Council Plan that are under the Board’s 
remit, alongside service performance information in relation to the 2016/17 
quarter 2 and 3 periods.

The following were in attendance for this item:

 James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)
 Councillor James Lewis, Executive Member for Resources and Strategy
 Shaid Mahmood, Chief Officer Communities
 Steve Carey, Chief Officer Welfare and Benefits
 John Mulcahy, Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration
 Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer Customer Access
 Charles Oxtoby, Head of Finance

The key issues raised were as follows:

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 13th February, 2017

 Mental Health Employability Project - in view of the increasing demands 
for this support service, the Board were pleased to note that the Council is 
working with Leeds MIND to extend this service by providing training to 
Customer Service Officers in supporting those customers presenting mild 
mental ill health.

 Web/online development – the Board noted the work being undertaken to 
improve the customer experience of the Council’s on-line services. Linked 
to this, the Board made particular reference to improving the customer’s 
experience of the on-line planning service.

 Allocation of Registrars resources – reference was made to the provision 
of death registration appointments and a particular decision to cease this 
provision at the Otley Once Stop Centre.  The Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration agreed to seek further clarification of the 
current position and report this directly to the relevant Ward Member.

 Welfare Appeals – the Board acknowledged the increased numbers of 
appeals being received by the Council.  Whilst noting that the service will 
be recruiting more staff to deal with this demand, questions were raised 
about the accuracy and robustness of the decision making processes of 
DWP and agreed to explore this further as part of its Welfare Reform 
update briefing at its next meeting.

 Food banks – the Board sought clarification surrounding the demand for 
food banks and requested that this information also forms part of its 
Welfare Reform update briefing.

 Library services – particular reference was made to children having easy 
access to library services and the potential value of engaging closely with 
local schools as well as Children Centres in exploring opportunities for 
improving access to this service for children.

 Neighbourhood Planning Referendums – in acknowledging the 
preparations being made for the Neighbourhood Planning Referendum for 
the Clifford area, the Board sought further clarity surrounding any other 
Neighbourhood Planning Referendums being planned in the near future. 

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the report be noted.
(b) That the requests for information be provided.

58 Financial Health Monitoring 

The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support presented the 
latest financial health monitoring update (month 7) that was considered by the 
Executive Board at its meeting on 14 December 2016.  The Board was invited 
to consider and provide any comment on the current financial health of the 
Citizens and Communities directorate.  

The following were in attendance for this item:

 James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)
 Councillor James Lewis, Executive Member for Resources and Strategy
 Shaid Mahmood, Chief Officer Communities

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 13th February, 2017

 Steve Carey, Chief Officer Welfare and Benefits
 John Mulcahy, Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration
 Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer Customer Access
 Charles Oxtoby, Head of Finance

The key areas of discussion were:

 Particular reference was made to the directorate’s reported underspend 
and particularly an underspend of £241,000 at month 7 in relation to 
Elections, Licensing & Registration.  It was noted that the month 7 figure 
reflected a significant projected income increase relating to Registrars, 
Local Land Charges and Entertainment Licensing. 

 Council Tax collection rates – whilst acknowledging the in-year Council 
Tax collection rate at the end of October, the Board requested further 
information to show the Council’s general performance trend in relation to 
Council Tax collection.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the report be noted.
(b) That further information is provided to show the Council’s general 

performance trend in relation to Council Tax collection.

(Councillor K Wakefield left the meeting at 10.25 am during the consideration 
of this item).

59 2017/18 INITIAL BUDGET PROPOSALS 

The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support provided details 
of the initial 2017/18 budget proposals as set out in the report to the Executive 
Board during its December meeting.  It was noted that these proposals had 
been submitted to all Scrutiny Boards for consideration and review.

The Board was asked to consider matters and proposals relevant to the 
Citizens and Communities directorate. Any comments or recommendations 
made by the Scrutiny Board would then be reported back to the Executive 
Board at its February meeting.

The following were in attendance for this item:

 James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)
 Councillor James Lewis, Executive Member for Resources and Strategy
 Shaid Mahmood, Chief Officer Communities
 Steve Carey, Chief Officer Welfare and Benefits
 John Mulcahy, Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration
 Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer Customer Access
 Charles Oxtoby, Head of Finance

The key areas of discussion were:

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 13th February, 2017

 Local Government Pensions – the Board acknowledged that whilst an 
increase of 0.5% on the employers’ contributions has been included into 
the proposed budget, this will need to be updated once the outcome of the 
2017 actuarial valuation is known.

 Parish and Town Council Election costs – the Board sought clarification of 
the cost responsibilities linked to local Parish and Town Councils.  It was 
noted that local Parish and Town Councils are responsible for covering 
their own election costs through their precept and that all local Councils 
have already been advised to plan ahead for the 2019 local elections.

 Communities Teams – the Board acknowledged that the proposed 
efficiency measures are primarily linked to a review of the management 
and leadership structures.

 Reduction of well-being grants – the Board was informed that further 
consultation would be undertaken with Community Committee Chairs to 
establish how best to apportion this proposed saving.

 Implications of the Brexit vote – the Board was informed that the budget 
proposals linked to the Citizens and Communities directorate do not factor 
any potential fallout from the Brexit vote as the Council’s Strategy and 
Resources directorate has thus far been tasked with taking the lead on this 
particular matter.

 Reduction of service failure – the Board acknowledged the proposed 
saving linked to the reduction of service failure and the work already being 
undertaken by the Scrutiny Board this year to assist the directorate in 
achieving this target.

 Council Tax Support – further to the recent work undertaken by the 
Scrutiny Board in developing a revised Council Tax Support Scheme, the 
Board acknowledged the potential impact of Council Tax increases on this 
scheme and therefore emphasised the importance of monitoring this 
closely.

In consideration of the initial budget proposals of the Citizens and 
Communities directorate, the Board did not wish to make any specific 
recommendations back to the Executive Board.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

60 work schedule 

The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support invited Members 
to consider the Board’s 
[...]

receives an initial briefing in March in relation to the Council’s approach 
towards Brexit.

(b) That Councillor Anderson and Councillor Ron Grahame represent the 
Board during the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board meeting on 
Monday 16th January 2017 in consideration of proposals to revise the Best 
Council Plan.

61 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Monday, 13th February 2017 at 10 am (Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
9.30 am).

(The meeting concluded at 11.10 am)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) 

Report to Citizens and Communities Scrutiny Board 

Date:  13th February 2017 

Subject: Update on impact of welfare reforms 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The Government’s programme of welfare reforms started in 2011 with changes to the 
amount of Housing Benefit that could be paid to private rented sector tenants. The 
subsequent programme of welfare reforms has seen reforms to nearly all aspects of 
working age benefits, covering, amongst others, social sector tenants, claimants with 
disabilities and people in low-paid work. 

2. The changes appear to have led to an increase in rent arrears, extra challenges in 
collecting Council Tax and an increase in demand for appeals to the Tribunal 
Service.  The statistics for the success rate in having decisions overturned on appeal 
show that 60% of decisions are overturned. The Welfare Rights Unit success rate 
with having decisions overturned is even higher at 81% for ESA cases in the current 
year 

3. There is also information to support a conclusion that there has been an increase in 
the number of people approaching foodbanks for help with the main reasons being 
delays in benefit or changes to benefit, including sanctions.  

4. Further reforms are due to be implemented in 2017 and beyond, including the 
ongoing roll out of Universal Credit.  

Recommendations: 

5. That the Citizens and Communities Scrutiny Board notes the information in this 
report and continues to monitor the impact of the welfare reform programme.   

 Report author:  Diane Gill 

Tel:  51719 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The report sets out to provide information that shows how the Government’s 
programme of welfare reforms has affected residents in Leeds.  

2 Background information 

2.1 The Government’s programme of welfare reforms began with an announcement in 
the Emergency Budget of 2010 that changes to Housing Benefit would be 
introduced during 2011.  These changes, which were focused on the private 
rented sector, were followed by a number of other welfare reforms.  These are 
briefly explained below. 
 

2.2 Housing Benefit changes: 
 

 2011: extension of the Shared Accommodation Rate (SAR) in the private 
rented sector to single tenants up to the age of 35.  Previously SAR applied 
only to single tenants up to the age of 25. The effect of this was that single 
tenants aged between 26 and 35 had their Housing Benefit reduced from 
around £100 a week down to £60 a week; 
 

 2011: Local Housing Allowance (LHA) rates were reduced across the board.  
Previously LHA rates, which are set by the Valuation Office, were set at the 
50% percentile of rental values achieved by private landlords; this figure was 
reduced to the 30% percentile of rental values achieved by private landlords; 

 

 2011: the ability for tenants to retain ‘excess’ LHA payments y to £15 a week 
was removed.  Tenants who sourced rents that were less than the value of 
the LHA were allowed to keep a maximum of £15 of the difference between 
the actual rent and the LHA 

 

 2011: new national maximums for LHA levels were introduced, none of which 
had an impact in Leeds as all LHA rates were below the national averages 

 

 2011: the 5-bed rate of LHA was abolished meaning that families were 
restricted to the 4-bed level of LHA.  The difference in value between the 4-
bed rate and the 5-bed rate in Leeds was around £160 a week.   

 
2.3 Other changes came into effect in 2013. 

 

 Council Tax Benefit: replaced by local Council Tax Support schemes with 
Government funding for schemes reduced by 10% - around £500m.  
 

 Community Care Grants and Crisis Loans abolished: responsibility for 
provision of Local Welfare Support schemes passed to local councils.  
Funding provided for 2 years and then withdrawn 

 

Page 8



 Social Sector Housing Benefit:  new rules around under-occupancy came into 
effect from April 2013 and saw HB reductions of 14% for tenants who were 
under-occupying by 1-bedroom and 25% for tenants under-occupying by 2-
bedrooms or more. 

 

 Benefit Cap: the initial Benefit Cap of £26k a year was introduced in 2013 and 
was rolled out to Leeds in August 2013 

 

 Universal Credit was introduced in the North West of England 
 

 Personal Independence Payments brought in to replace Disability Living 
Allowance.  Roll out programme delayed meaning main impacts in Leeds 
were not felt until 2015. 

2.4 There were also changes introduced in 2013 that removed Child Benefit 
entitlement from families where an individual earned more than £50,000 per 
annum and changes to Tax Credits that limited or removed entitlement for some 
families.  It is very difficult to estimate the overall financial impact of welfare 
reforms in an area.  However, a 2014 report by the Centre for Regional Economic 
and Social Research for Sheffield Hallam University estimated the financial loss in 
Leeds at £228m a year   

Table 2: Financial loss arising from welfare reform: 
core cities Estimat
[...]
 £12.5m that ALMOs/Housing Leeds have had to collect in the 
4 years from 2013 just in relation to under-occupancy.  When taking into account 
Housing Associations, this figure rises to around £17.5m.  

Despite the growth in arrears, the number of evictions has not increased 
compared to pre-welfare reform years.  The number of Notices of Intention to 
Seek Possession (NISPs) has reduced as a % of the average number of tenants 
with arrears.  This reflects an approach which recognises the impacts of the 
welfare reforms on individuals and sees officers working more with tenants to help 
improve their ability to pay their rent.   

Notice of Intention to Seek Possession (NISPs) 

Year Average no of 
tenancies in 
arrears 

No of NISPs 
served 

% of NISPs 
served 

2011/12 17,945 4,889 27.24 

2012/13 19,400 5,521 28.46 

2013/14 19,095 4,165 21.81 

2014/15 20,456 4,807 23.50 

2015/16 20,723 3,948 19.05 

 Evictions 

Year No of Evictions  

2012 181 

2013 173 

2014 156 

2015 178 

2016 152 

 

The Benefit Cap 

3.5 The new lower Benefit Cap of £20k came into effect in November 2016 for those 
already affected by the £26k cap and from 23rd January 2017 for newly affected 
cases. Details of those affected are shown below 

Page 11



Tenure Number 
affected  

Average 
weekly 
reduction 

Aggregate 
weekly 
reduction 

Equivalent 
aggregate 
annual 
reduction 

Housing Leeds 273 £52.51 £14,336 £745,472 

Housing Assocs. 80 £50.41 £4,033 £209,716 

Private landlord 432 £60.22 £26,015 £1,352,780 

 785 £56.54 £44,384 £2,307,968 

 

3.6 When the Benefit Cap was first introduced in 2013, there were 312 families in 
Leeds affected.  Of these 312 families, only 226 remain in receipt of Housing 
Benefit in Leeds. The other 86 families are no longer getting HB.  This could be 
because they have moved out of the area, started work or had a household 
change that means they no longer need to claim Housing Benefit. 

3.7 The average weekly reduction in Housing Benefit be
[...]
the need for referral to Her Majesty’s Courts 
and Tribunals Service. This change means that when someone disagrees with a 
decision, they now have to ask the DWP to reconsider their decision before they 
can appeal to HMCTS. This request is known as a Mandatory Reconsideration 
(MR). The change was introduced to resolve disputes earlier without the need for 
an appeal. 

3.19 Following the introduction of MRs, the number of appeals initially declined. 
However, since September 2014 the number of appeals has been gradually 
increasing. From July 2016 to September 2016, 52,311 appeals were received 
nationally; this was an increase of 47% when compared to the same quarter in 
2015. Employment and Support Allowance and Personal Independent Payments 
accounted for 83% of these appeals. 

3.20 For the period July to September 2016 45,406 appeals were disposed of, 87% of 
these being cleared at a hearing.  More decisions were overturned in favour of the 
customer than were upheld for the DWP. The ‘overturn’ rate for those cleared at a 
hearing was 60%. The overturn rate varies dependent upon the benefit type: 
 

 65% of PIP appeals were overturned in favour of the customer 

 62% of ESA appeals were overturned in favour of the customer 

 59% of DLA appeals were overturned in favour of the customer 

 43% of JSA appeals similarly; and  

 24% of Housing/Council Tax support being revised in favour of the client. 
 
3.21 In June 2013 Personal Independence Payments replaced Disability Living 

Allowance - the process to migrate all those awarded DLA to PIP is ongoing.  As 
at Oct 2016 41% of the total PIP caseload nationally were made up of DLA 
migration cases. 48% of those reassessed from DLA to PIP had their benefit 
decreased or disallowed altogether.  
 

3.22 Employment Support Allowance replaced Incapacity Benefit in 2008. The high 
volume of ESA appeals is due to clients failing a medical assessment either on 
their first application or subsequent renewals. 

 
3.2
[...]
 05/12/16 @ 9.30 am

 Session 3 of the inquiry
WG 15/02/17 @ 2 pm

Session 4 of the inquiry
TBC.

Briefings Welfare Reforms – Update
SB 13/02/17 @ 10 am

Budget & Policy 
Framework/pre-decision 
Scrutiny

Financial Health Monitoring
SB 09/01/17 @ 10 am

2017/18 Initial Budget Proposals
SB 09/01/17 @ 10 am

Recommendation Tracking Universal Credit
SB 13/02/17 @ 10 am

Revised Council Tax Support 
Scheme
SB 13/02/17 @ 10 am

Performance Monitoring Performance Update
SB 09/01/17 @ 10 am

P
age 67



Scrutiny Board (Citizens and Communities) Work Schedule for 2016/2017 Municipal Year

Key: SB  – Scrutiny Board (Citizens and Communities) Meeting WG – Working Group Meeting

Schedule of meetings/visits during 2016/17
Area of review March April May

Reducing repeat customer 
contacts

Agree final report
SB 10/04/17 @ 10 am

Briefings Phase 3 of the Community Hub 
programme.
SB 13/3/17 @ 10 am

Migration and the Council’s approach 
towards Brexit.
SB 13/3/17 @ 10 am

Budget & Policy 
Framework/pre-decision 
Scrutiny

Development of the Discretionary 
Hardship Scheme
SB 13/3/17 @ 10 am

Recommendation Tracking Migration in Leeds
SB 13/3/17 @ 10 am 

Development of Community Hubs 
SB 13/3/17 @ 10 am

Development of Community 
Committees
SB 10/04/17 @ 10 am

Performance Monitoring

P
age 68


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 9 January 2017
	7 Update on impact of welfare reform
	8 Inquiry into Universal Credit - Tracking of Scrutiny recommendations
	item 8 - appendix 3 - Sept 2016 report to CGA
	item 8 - appendix 4 - Universal Credit Action plan updated Jan 2017

	9 Development of a revised Council Tax Support Scheme – formal response to the Scrutiny recommendations
	10 work schedule
	item 10 - appendix 1 - work schedule




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 13th March, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITIZENS AND COMMUNITIES)

MONDAY, 13TH FEBRUARY, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor B Anderson in the Chair

Councillors C Campbell, R Grahame, 
M Harland, G Hyde, J Illingworth, 
K Maqsood, M Robinson, R. Stephenson, 
K Wakefield and N Walshaw

62 Late Items 

There were no late items.

63 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

64 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

There were no apologies for absence.

65 Minutes - 9 January 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 9th January 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

66 Update on impact of welfare reform 

The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) 
presented a general update on how the Government’s programme of welfare 
reforms was affecting residents in Leeds.

The following were in attendance for this item:

 James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)
 Steve Carey, Chief Officer Welfare and Benefits
 Simon Swift, Service Manager, Environment and Housing

The Chair informed the Board that unfortunately the Department for Work and 
Pensions (DWP)/Job Centre Plus was unable to provide representation at 
today’s meeting.  As such, the Board agreed to arrange a separate meeting 
with DWP to raise any relevant issues arising from today’s discussions.

The key issues raised were as follows:



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 13th March, 2017

 Benefit sanctions – the Board acknowledged that the Work and Pensions 
Parliamentary Select Committee had previously undertaken its own inquiry 
into benefit sanctions which resulted in a number of recommendations to 
DWP, including the need to commission a wide-ranging review of the 
sanctions regime.  The Board agreed to explore the outcomes of this 
inquiry with DWP.

 Impacts of the Shared Accommodation Rate (SAR) – the Board discussed 
the impacts of the SAR and acknowledged the increasing numbers of 
young people requiring assistance.  However, it was noted that the Council 
was unable to access relevant data to track the impacts of SAR within the 
private rented sector.

 Measuring the financial impacts of the reform programme – the Board 
discussed the estimated financial loss in Leeds and noted the figure of 
£228m a year as set out in the 2014 report by the Centre for Regional 
Economic and Social Research for Sheffield Hallam University.  However, 
in relation to the estimated annual loss per working age adult, the Board 
acknowledged that this figure would be harder to estimate, but also felt 
that the reported figure of £450 appeared too low.

 Notice of Intention to Seek Possession (NISPs) – whilst acknowledging an 
increasing growth in rent arrears, the Board also noted the reductions in 
the numbers of NISPs served due to the proactive work of the council in 
working closely with tenants to improve their ability to pay their rent.

 Appeals process – particular concerns were raised regarding the 
significant increase in appeal cases and the resource pressures placed 
upon the Council in assisting people through this process.  The Board was 
also concerned that more decisions were being overturned in favour of the 
customer than were upheld for the DWP.  As such, the Board agreed to 
raise this matter directly with DWP with a view to also escalating this at a 
ministerial level and writing directly to the Chair of the Work and Pensions 
Select Committee to call for an inquiry into this matter.

 Food banks – whilst acknowledging the increasing demands for food bank 
provision, the Board also noted the difficulties in ensuring that the data 
collection methods applied by food bank providers are consistent and 
accurate.

 Private Rented Sector – the Board acknowledged the need for further 
scrutiny into the impacts of the welfare reform programme on the Private 
Rented Sector.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the report be noted 
(b) That a separate meeting is arranged for Board Members to meet with 

representatives from the DWP/Job Centre Plus to discuss the key issues 
arising from this meeting.

(c) That the Chair acts on behalf of the Board and writes to the Chair of the 
Work and Pensions Parliamentary Select Committee setting out the 
Board’s concerns regarding the increasing numbers of appeal cases and 
the impact this has on individuals as well as the resource pressures placed 
upon local authorities in supporting people through their appeal process.

(d) That further scrutiny is required in relation to the impacts of the welfare 
reform programme on the Private Rented Sector.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 13th March, 2017

(Councillor J Illingworth arrived at the meeting at 10.40 am during 
consideration of this item)

67 Inquiry into Universal Credit - Tracking of Scrutiny recommendations 

The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support presented a 
progress update on the implementation of the recommendations arising from 
the earlier Scrutiny Inquiry into Universal Credit.

The following were in attendance for this item:

 James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)
 Steve Carey, Chief Officer Welfare and Benefits
 Simon Swift, Service Manager, Environment and Housing

In consideration of the progress made, a position status category was 
assigned to each recommendation as follows:  

 Recommendation 1 - (Cat 4) - Not fully implemented (Progress made 
acceptable. Continue Monitoring

 Recommendation 2 - (Cat 4) - Not fully implemented (Progress made 
acceptable. Continue Monitoring

 Recommendation 3 - (Cat 4) - Not fully implemented (Progress made 
acceptable. Continue Monitoring

 Recommendation 4 – Achieved (Cat 2)
 Recommendation 5 -  (Cat 3) – Not fully implemented (Obstacle)
 Recommendation 6 - (Cat 4) - Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue Monitoring
 Recommendation 7 - (Cat 4) - Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue Monitoring
 Recommendation 8 – Achieved (Cat 2)
 Recommendation 9 – Achieved (Cat 2)
 Recommendation 10 – Achieved (Cat 2)
 Recommendation 11 -  (Cat 4) - Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue Monitoring
 Recommendation 12 – Achieved (Cat 2)
 Recommendation 13 - (Cat 4) - Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue Monitoring
 Recommendation 14 - (Cat 4) - Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue Monitoring
 Recommendation 15 – Achieved (Cat 2)
 Recommendation 16 - (Cat 4) - Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue Monitoring

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the report be noted
(b) That the above position status categories against each of the 

recommendations are agreed.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 13th March, 2017

(c) That the Board continues to monitor the implementation of the 
outstanding recommendations as appropriate.

68 Development of a revised Council Tax Support Scheme – formal 
response to the Scrutiny recommendations 

The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support presented the 
formal response to the recommendations arising from the Scrutiny Board’s 
recent review on the development of a revised Council Tax Support Scheme.

The following were in attendance for this item:

 James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)
 Steve Carey, Chief Officer Welfare and Benefits
 Simon Swift, Service Manager, Environment and Housing

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

69 Work Schedule 

The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support invited Members 
to consider the Board’s work schedule for the municipal year.

The Chair explained that a date was yet to be agreed to hold the final working 
group session of the Board’s inquiry into reducing repeat customer contact.  It 
was therefore proposed that this meeting be held on Monday 13th March 2017 
in place of the Board’s planned pre-meeting.  However, this meeting would 
start at the earlier time of 9 am.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the work schedule be noted.
(b) That the final working group session of the Board’s inquiry into reducing 

repeat customer contact be scheduled for Monday 13th March 2017 at 9 
am.

70 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Monday, 13th March 2017 at 10 am (There will be no pre-meeting)

(The meeting concluded at 11.45 am)


